IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Verbena Road, 112’ N of the ¢/1 | -
Pheasant Cross Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(7202 Verbena Road)
3" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
2% Council District

* Case No. 04-206-A
Allen S. Mandir and |
Dorothy S. Chung, Petitioners ¥
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

|
|
This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for |

Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Allen S. Mandir and his wife,
Dorothy S. Chung. The Petitioners seek telief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 15

feet, and a sum of the side yard setbacks of 27.5 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet for an existing |
garage, which is {o be attached to the dwelling with a proposed mudroom addition, The subject |
propetty and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submiited which was J

accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to Section

26-127 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek variance relief ;
|

for an owner-occupted residential property without the need for a public hearing. Under the Code, |
the propetty in question is posted for a period of 15 days during which time any property owner :
residing within 1,000 feet thereof may demand a public hearing for a determination as to the metits j

of the request. Additionally, the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner can :J 5

schedule the matter for a public hearing if deemed appropriate. In this case, the adjacent property |

owners, David and Roslyn Golden, made a formal demand for public hearing on November 10, |

2003. Thus, the matter was scheduled for a public hearing before the undersigned Zoning.

Commissioner on January 15, 2004,




Appearing al the hearing in suppott of the request were Dr, Allen Mandir and his wife, E
Dr. Dorothy Chung, property owners, Appearitig as Protestants in the matter were the adjacent
property owners, Dr. David Golden and his wife, Roslyn Golden, their attorney Deborah C.
Dopkin, Esquire, and Richard E. Matz, a Professional Engineer retained by the Goldens. There
were no other interested persons present.

This matter may be characterized as Act Il of the Hatfields and the McCoys in the
ongoing dispute between these neighbors. In prior Case No. 04-169-A, Dr. & Mrs. Golden
petitioned for variance relief for an existing fence on their property. Specifically, they sought ‘
telief to allow a fence height of 5 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 42 inches for an existing
fence to which Drs. Mandir and Chung objected. Following the public hearing in that matter, the
variance was granted, pursuant to-the opinion and Order issued by the undersigned Zoning |
Commissionet on January 7, 2004. In the instant case, it is Drs. Mandir and Chung who seek
variance relief, which is opposed by Dr, & Mrs. Golden.

An examination of the site plan shows that the subj ect property is an irregularly shaped |
parcel, located on the west side of Verbena Road, just north of ifs intersection with Pheasant Cross
Drive in Pikesville. The property contains a gross areca of 17,444 sq.ft., zoned D.R.2, and is ;
improved with a single-family dwelling, which features a 16’ x 16’ addition on the rear, northwest
corner of the building. The Petitionets have owned and resided on the property for approximately |
3 years. About 27, years ago, they obtained permits and ultimately constructed a detached two-car |
garage, 24’ x 24° in dimension, in the side/rear yard of their property on the southwest side .;
abutting the rear of the Goldens’ property. When built, the garage was not attached in any mamer!;
to the house; however is located approximately 8 feet from the rear of the dwelling and 5 feet from |
the common property line shared with the Goldens. I

In any event, because the garage was not attached to the house, it was considered ali;g’
“accessory” structure. An accessory building is defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. as one tha;p;
is subordinate and customarily incidental to and on the same lot as the main building. Accessoryi

structures are governed by the use regulations contained in Section 400 of the B.C.Z.R. Further,
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Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. requites that any accessory building be located not less than 2.5 feet

from any side or rear lot lines. In any event, a permit was obtained and the garage was constructed |

in accordance with that regulation,
Later, the Petitioners connected the garage to the house by way of what might be called

a breezeway. It is unclear whether that construction was lawful. As noted above, accessory
buildings are defined in Section 101 of the B.C.ZR. That Section further provides that “A :
structure connected to a principal building by a covered passageway or with one wall in common .:
shall not be considered an accessory building.” (Emphasis added) Whether the construction that
linked the house with the garage is a “covered passageway” which would make the garage part of .
the dwelling is unclear. That issue is not before me and is generally a matter for consideration by_i
the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and Development Management
(DPDM). In any event, the Petitioners propose replacing the passageway with a 12° x 22” addition,
which will serve as a mudroom. An interior entrance in the mudroom will provide a connection :
between the house and garage. It is clear that upon completion of the addition, the garage will no
longer be a detached structure, but connected to and made part of the principal dwelling. '
Drs. Mandir and Chung offered testimony in support of the Petition. They averred that
relief should be granted and that the request complies with the relevant provisions of law. Their‘;i

testimony and the photographs and documents produced into evidence are contained within the

record of the case.
Dr. & Mrs. Golden object to the variance. Their objection does not relate to the

proposed addition, per se; rather the cumulative effect of the proposed improvements. In this;
regard, photographs and topography maps submitted by the Goldens show the existence of an i:
| undesirable pooling of water that occurs towards the rear of their property and extends beyond the.
fence into the Mandir/Chung property adj acent to the garage. On behalf of the Goldens, Mr. Matz il
offered testimony regarding this situation. For whatever reason, the natural drainage pattern whete
ater would flow along the common property line to the public storm drains in Verbena Road has;

\]
i
Y been disrupted. It is not clear whether the disruption has been caused by construction on the



L

Golden property or on the Mandit/Chung lot, or both. Indeed, it is possible that the majority of the_

problem was caused when the swimming pool, landscaping and fence were installed on the Golden |

property. However, it is equally clear that the garage, landscaping and dri?eway on the |
! .
o

I

|

Mandir/Chung property might contribute to the problem.
Mr. Matz offered a solution to this situation. He believes that the problem may be |

—_— —

resolved by the construction of a concrete swale along the Golden and Mandir/Chung property |

line, where water would be diverted from the rear of the Goldens’ property through the swale and

out to Verbena Road. Apparently, the Goldens are willing to participate as necessary to construct

this swale. Much of it may be on their property and they are apparently willing to contribute to its

cost. Whether they should fund the entire project or the lion’s share of same is not clear.

Nonetheless, it is cleat that they need the cooperation of Drs. Mandir and Chung in order to resolve

the problem.
During the heating, the undersigne& Zoning Commissioner offered the services of ai

representative of the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management

(DEPRM) to investigate this problem and offer tecommendations to resolve this issue. It was my |
hope that an independent examination by an employee of DEPRM might confirm Mr. Matz®'
proposed solution and provide an unbiased-opinion to both parties about how to resolve this issue..JE

I did not indicate during my remarks from the-bench that Drs. Mandir and Chung should pay for:

any of the cost of mitigation; I only asked whether the parties would be willing to agree to an

|

inspection by DEPRM. Moreover, in order to keep this matter within the jurisdiction of the,
Zoning Commissioner so that resolution of the issues between these warring patties could be:
|

| resolved, I proposed holding a decision in the matter sub curia until the drainage issue was

O B
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=
; I | resolved. Drs. Mandir and Chung declined this proposal. i
| i
;! Subsequent to the hearing, a letter was received via facsimile from Dr. Chung on |
January 16, 2004, Although the letter is well meaning, it is inappropriate for the undersigned
|
l

WH
| Zoning Commissioner to consider its contents. The letter is an ex parte communication that the

:’

T
i
(C
O

L

o, WY
]
]
] .
1
1.

Petitioners are attempting to submit and the Protestants have no opportunity to respond thereto.
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The decision must be rendered based on the testimony and evidence offered in open hearing, which

provides an oppottunity for both sides to present their respective positions and address/resolve any

concerns either party may have about what the other side proposes. Thus, I decline to consider the

contents of that letter.
As noled above, the merits of the relief requested within the Petition must be adjudged 1

in accordance with Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. That Section sets out the variance statute in

Baltimore County and the criteria under which the Zoning Commissioner shall consider variances. ’
This Section provides that a variance can only be granted if in strict harmony with the spirit and -
intent of the regulations and only in such a marnner as to grant relief without injury to the public

health, safety and general welfare. The Coutts of this State have frequently interpreted this .

Baltimote County statute. A leading case is Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). In that
case, the Court of Special Appeals considered a height variance for a garage in Baltimore County. "
The Court determined that deciding variance reﬁuests is a two-step process. First, the Zoning ,
Commissioner must find that the property is unigque and unusual in a manner different from the
nature of the surrounding properties and that such uniqueness drives the need for the variance. If
this finding is not made, the process stops and the variance must be denied. However, if the first:
step results in a finding of uniqueness, then the second step of the process is taken. The second
step is to determine whether an unreasonable hardship or practical difficulty resulting from the:
ordinance would be caused if strict adherence to the regulations were required. Moreover, the:
Court indicated that self-inflicted or self-created hardship is never considered proper grounds for a
variance. A variance cannot be granted merely for the convenience of the property owner. I

The Petitioners are permitted to retain their garage as a detached accessory structure

| pursuant to the setback requirements contained in Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. There was no

[ testimony or evidence offered that was persuasive to a finding that the Petitioner’s desire to
connect the garage to the house via the proposed addition is driven by uniqueness. Indeed, it

[I L] .
Vf appears that the proposed addition is solely for the convenience of the Petitioners. I am not

t::“\}, LN | | | |
! § satisfied that the Petitioners have met the burden required by law for variance relief to be granted

74
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. Thus, the relief requested shall be denied and the proposed addition shall not be permitted.
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Moreover, I decline to make any ruling as to whether the existing passageway
constitules a connection between the house and garage, pursuant to the definition of accessory
structure as cited above and found in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. That question has not been
properly presented for my determination under the instant Petition. Dt. & Mrs. Golden could file a
Petition for Special Hearing seeking a ruling on that issue. In the alternative, the Goldens can ask
the Code Enforcement Division of DPDM to atrange for an inspection of the property to determine
whether there is any violation of the regulations. In the event it is determined that the existing ;
covered passageway constitutes a viable connection, then the appropriate citation would be issued.

In sum, 1t is unfortunate that these parties cannot come together to reach a solution of a
problem which appears to negatively impact both properties; however, that is within their I
discretion, It is proper that the undersigned Zoning Commissioner consider only the merits of the -
instant request, based upon the application of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. as same has been
construed and interpreted by the appellate courts of this State.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore
County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief :
requested should be granted.

EREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this ﬂﬁy of January 2004 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief from
Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard
setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet? and a sum of the side yard setbacks of 27;5 feet ini
lieu of the required 40 feet for an existing garage, which is to be attached to the dwelling with a
proposed mud room addition, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be entered within thirty (30) days of the déte hereof,,

e G4

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County
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Zoning Comniissioner Baltimore County

-y

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissiones

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 .,
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Pax: 410-887-3468

January 21, 2004

Dr. Alien Mandir & Dr. Dorothy Chung
7202 Verbena Road
Baltimore, Md, 21209

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
W/S Verbena Road, 112’ N of the ¢/l Pheasant Cross Drive
(7202 Verbena Road) o
3" BElection District — 2™ Council District -
Dr. Allen Mandir & Dr. Dorothy Chung - Petitioners
Case No. 04-206-A

Dear Drs. Mandir & Chung:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been denied, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very trl;jt}y YOurs,
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LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, Towson, Md, 21204
Dr. & Mrs. David Golden
7112 Pheasant Cross Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21209
Mr. Richard E. Matz, Colbeirt Matz Rosenfelt
2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore, Md. 21209
People's Counsel; Case/File

. Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é? Printad on Recyclad Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at #8303 Verbena. Poad &Lﬁ;’mm |

which is presently zoned _ D . £, 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Manaﬂemant. The unders;%ned legat [
owner(s) of the praperty situate in Baltimore Count?r and which is described :n the description and plat attached hereto apd -
r

O Sldeyard Sethack. VRS 5 N '1@.[; (JJ; "f"hﬁ re_c:tlufed j:“” . ; nd q|

5ummg Sdﬁym‘d 2F5 4 in ey o The, r»a@;_,,,lpao{ Lo S;L Sor an
e_;tm*lnﬂ f}f’”ﬁﬂa_, Jo be aHeacheod 4o The. chwell nrﬁ wiTh o modreom,

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zunmg
regulatinns and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore Cotinty. |

- {/We do solemnly declare and affirmy under the penalties of,
perjury, that l/we are the legail owner(s) of the property which
18 the subject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Ownar
Name - Type or Print | ame Bt dUA

Signature T 3nail) H—ZZM&—A -
- - [O0rpt, 5 ﬁﬁé{i)

Address Telephona No. ame - ype an t

_ J‘l /f /..r . ..r.-f' 214

amu—r

City T State Zip Code | ‘ T
Attorney For Petitioner: _%202 Vertena.  osd (4104888 )2.
Addrass Talaphona No.
_ — . L M 2/209
Narne - Type or Print ity State Zip Code
— - - Representative to be Contacted:
Signature

N ) o nﬁ%{?&%‘{%—i—a T

2 ] e . 102 Verbina. Road = 0-283 - 2225(F)
% Ts| * Telephone No. Address Telephunemt:
State Zip Code City tate - Zip nde
=4 PliblidHearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
™ t:!a of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

: Rﬁ 5 nf Saltimore Couhly and that the property be reposted.

- | Zoning Commissionar of Balimore County

¥ NO. _ DLF%E’ ;‘;L _ Reviewed By: é! AQE Date 1O+ 2N 52)
E%V 2/26/01 Estimated Posting Date l l ¢ 2 QA
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Aﬂidﬂ“t iil Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zomng Commissioner of Baitimore County, a
follows: That the information herein ?iven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) islare
competent to testify thereto in the even that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 7‘2 02 Vé‘ir bena. &9 acl )

Addrass

:i mﬁly_éuﬁﬂ:mm _ Maryland 2/2.09

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (Indicate hardship or practical dlfﬁculgl
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That the Amant( ?‘ no gge (s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant{s) will be required to pay a repostmg and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

| : /
|ir ‘ [ _;‘r / e
- ’.&Jéﬂr 4 .{ J’J / I'/' —— s — ' M—-
Signatdre ‘ Signa
Name - Type ot E Drind ' @ - Typa or Prin

—-_—-Hq-—-4"--“u_q-.ﬂ-l---H-b-ﬂh-n-ﬂi'illlllllulll-l--lnll-n-h_-h?-r ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF éALﬂMORE to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this day of , iM %, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the éaunﬁ? aforesa personally appeared

e P Tt ey -

e Affiant(s) hereiny, persana y knowpy rsa sfactorily identified to me as such Afiani(s).

;Zgé%:gfm Qi%jﬂ,ﬁm |
otary Public T '"" |

MELANIE L HUGHES
BT% wwias:m EXPIRES MARCH 1, 2008

[—

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

| My Commission Expires
REV 10/25/01
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Aﬂidﬂ“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zonirig Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?Iven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. .

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 7‘2024 Mer b@_&_ﬁm
Address

| 0. d J/Q.qu'

ate ZIp Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrdtivé
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical dlfﬂculgl):

An ordur o @M O- P -L¥Iting detached, 24;24’90;/%%@ ,
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ol 08 i onFomalt soleton fo” quiand B iis s h odbyind. tgibaces.
That the |% acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting: and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. |
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this toH‘Aday of Dotz | , ‘Zﬁmi before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesald, personally appeared '

e Afflant(s) nerein/personally knowp/or salistactonly identified to me as such Affiani(s).

W‘
| |

My Commission Expires —NTARY PUSLIG LA TIMORE COUNTY.
17 COMMIBSION EXPIRES MARCH 1, 2000

f“""

LI
-

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at EOQ Verbena, £&_A fa &ﬁa’mloq

which is presently zoned _ D, £, 2~

This Petitlon shall be filed with the _bepartment of Permits and Development Mana?ement. The undersigned, legal
owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition fur}a Variance from Section(s) ;@ x, 2.3, ¢. ﬂ) R ¢ ¢ y TO PERMT

A SDEMARD SETBACL OF ST v Ciow oF THE Re@yped
ISFH A A Sum | oF sweyars 2581w Led o THE
2E U D «::;_mbft_ 1%(11 AN E 1T [~ G-ARAGE , T2 BE  ATTHUED
O THE DwWELLW~ wWATY A MUDRebM .

of the zoning regulations of Baitimore Gounty, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised ;as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertisitig, posting, stc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore Colinty adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
15 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l essee: | Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print H%QUET/E# pa or Print
- /
/ "%‘m _Jjﬂgﬂﬁ\_-m
=)

—— T ] o o

/
S. Chung

Signature
Address Telephone No. int _ﬂ |

_ o __ — (.1t ﬂa..;é jgf 87/777.l1 e -
City State . Zip Code Siphfture ‘
Attorney For Petitioner: 2202 Vevbonoa. Road Hi10)93b-6812.

.1 Addqrﬂss Telephone No.
@g [tirnere M /269

Narne - Type or Print ity e é)tate Ziﬁ‘Zde

| _ f Representative to be Contacted:
Slgnature

_ S Dorvthy 3. Q‘.éxm.c{ | _

Company Hame Y ~H#86~3 g/ 2{H)
_ _ _. _ ~ ?:Lg.z Verdema LRoad <0283 - 2225(P
Address — Telephone No. ddress Talephone Mo ')
_ _ . faltimare. MD_ 2{209

City State Zip Code Ity State Zip Gode

e T e T b e —— s R e R T T R = = =g
A Public Hearing having been formaily demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner uf?_altimnre County,
this day of _ N . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advettisad, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. _ 0%#20%*/‘9 Reviewed By % ({ j_/_u% Date Z(“Z“ ZK{" 0?)
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date |- 2873




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 7202 VERBENA ROAD

Beginning at a point on the west side of Verbena Road which is 50 feet wide at the
distance of 112 feet north of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street,
Pheasant Cross Drive, which is 50 feet wide. Being lot #8, Block F, Section#4 in the
subdivision of Green Gate as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #37, Folio #28,
containing 17,444 sguare feet. Also known as 7202 Verbena Road and located in the 3™
Election District, 2" Councilmanic District,
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, _Sh,mﬂ_.bz_u |
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No.- 30591
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FORMAL
FOR HEARING

CASE NUMBER: __ 04-206-A
Address: 7202 Verbena Road

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BAXLTIMORE COUNTY:

WWe Dr. and Mrg, David Golden '
* Name - Type of Primt

{(x) Lega! Owner OR () Resigent of
m_.uumm.cmwm______
T
Baltimore land 21208
By Siats Zip Code

443-253-7153
T one Number

which is tovated approximately ___ 0 festfrom ihe
pm,oedﬁ whiich Is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
Tormally cdemant that a public hearing be set in this matter,

ATTACHE® IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEG FOR TIIS

A2 s U

Signatiire
David Golden

{l‘ .L ' ;’.J{’ % / 3

S T T Sosen




HDTIEE OF Zﬂlllﬂﬂ
HEARING -~
Tﬁu Zohifg Commissioher
Ealtimnra ‘County,” by !
authurlty of the Zonlhg Act
and -Regulations of - Balti-
mare County will hold -a
ublic heating in Towson. '
on the propery
ldentitlad Hereln as ful[uw:s L
Casa! #04-206-A |
7202 Verbena Road ]
W/slla of Verbena Road, 112
fast +/= north of centerling of
Phsasuant Crogs Drive
ard Elestion District ~
2nd:Counclimanio District
Lexial Owners): Allan S, Mandir -
and Dorothy 8. Ghung !
Varlaiteg: to permit a 9
vard setback of 6 feet In lie
ui thhe ratjlilred 15 fest aﬁd a
| sum of slde yard 27,5 .In
"llou of the rnqulrad 40 faat
' for an existing gerage, to be:
attachetd to- the dv'}aﬂlng-
with a mudroom.
‘Hedring: Thursday, - Jank-
ary-16, 2004 at 9:00 a.m.
in “Raom 407, Counly
Courts Bullding, 401 Bos-
loy Avanua,
LAWHENGE E SGHMEDT
Zonlng Commisslonar for -
Baltirors Collnty ~
NOTES: (1)-Hoarings ave
Handicapped Accassibla; for
?auiat accommaodations
Pieage Contact the Znnlnu
| Commlssloner's OHlce 'at
(410) 887-4386.°
(2) For [nformation coh-
cerning tha. Flle - and/or
Haaring Contact the Zoning
*ngfw Office at (410) 887~
JTf12ﬁ4B Deza 9542252

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

by

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advettisement was pttblished

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of _ ’ _successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on LDJD.B ’ 2003

Kj The Jeffersonian
. Arbutus Times
J Catonsville Times

I Towson Times
< Owings Mills Times

] North County News

1 NE Booster/Reporter

LEGAL ADVERTISING




cef®1r1cATE OF PosTING

W\ZZM’\‘: "ﬁé’(% /\/M _ Date:

Case Number — 2 O é? -
Petitio CA Developer. 9 i DTH Y C HYMNG

PDate fHeanng Iﬁsmg _ [ HTC [ S 1 20 QL]/

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary: sign(s) required by law .

were posted conspicuously or the property located at TAD 2 VER 55/1//% EOr1)

The sign(s) were posted on } { ,_-Q lz O 3 |

(Month, Day, Year)

..q O/éﬂ

(Signaturé of Sign Pbster)

(’“ﬁ

(F’rmted Name af Sign Poster)

523 PENNY. LANE

(Street Address of Sig Pﬂster)

HUNT vb

(Ciy, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)
| éeiephnne Number of Sign Pﬂstar)

Revised 3/1/01 - SCJ

A1030




cEWIFICATE OF POSTING

ﬁTTENTfD/\): 6ECK)/ HM&T’ . /(/W 12005

RE: - Case Number (2 H . 2 O ‘6 ...... B »
Patitioner/Developer, , la‘('bg (2{} Mzg,_ —
Date of Hearing/§losing _/U__M)mih{ﬂ/ ]:Z’ p. 00>
required by law

This is 1o certify under the penaities of periury that the necessary 5igN(s)
were posted conspicuously on the property located al 70 2 r : \{ ‘W.

e 2 nlyshralen Wl ol

. I a Y

The sign(s) were posted on _ Wb@”_‘/ |,200>

(Monih, Day, Year)

A dreril-Biremrile
- =
= ' |

r Y

e L ]

523 PENNY LANE

(Sireel Address of Sigrf Poster)

 HUNT VBLLEY. MP 31030

(Cily. State, Zlp Code of Sign Poster)

L) p 666536 A

T Telepnone Number of Sign Poster)

Ravised 3/1/01 - 5CJ



Department of Permits a&

Development Management Baltimore Countyi

Director’s Office
County Office Building
[11 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 ¢ Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

December 15, 2003
CORRECTION NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the j
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-206-A

7202 Verbena Road

W/side of Verbena Road, 112 feet +/- north of centerline of Pheasant Cross Drive
3" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Allan S. Mandir and Dorothy S. Chung

Variance to permit a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and a sum

of side yard 27.5 in lieu of the required 40 feet for an existing garage, to be attached to
the dwelling with a mudroom.

Hearings:  Thursday, January 15, 2004 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, Bosley Avenue

\ASL Bdioco

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:rlh

C: Allen S. Mandir and Dorothy S. Chung, 7202 Verbena Road, Baltimore 21209
Deborah Dopkin, 408 Washington Avenue, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 31, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S QFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad on Racycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, December 23, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Piease forward billing to:
Allen Mandir 410-486-5812

7202 Verbena Road
Baltimore, MD 21209

ol il i

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-206-A

7202 Verbena Road
W/side of Verbena Road, 112 feet +/- north of centerline of Pheasant Cross Drive

3™ Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Allan S. Mandir and Dorothy S. Chung

Variance to permit a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and a sum
of side yard 27.5 in lieu of the required 40 feet for an existing garage, to be attached to
the dwelling with a mudroom.

Hearings:  Thursday, January 15, 2004 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts .

Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

) I
- or
- .1 o
::ﬁ ?J o 1 '\‘ ‘.-LJ _F:;:q'lr I"-"w?ﬂ‘
N . O
{:;, - f j:_:." ? ’lf"}:"‘f

S
S Sty

B. Schmidch

i

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Department of Permits an.

Development Management Baltimore County

ey

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James 1. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

November 24, 2003
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and .

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-206-A
7202 Verbena Road

Wi/side of Verbena Road, 112 feet +/- north of centerline of Pheasant Cross Drive
3" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Allan S. Mandir and Dorothy S. Chung

Variance to permit a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and a sum

of side yard 27.5 in lieu of the required 40 feet for an existing garage, to be attached to
the dwelling with a mudroom.

Hearings: Tueaéay, January 18, 2004 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 1086, County Office

Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
\/A% K)léc:d-a

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:rih

C: Allen S. Mandir and Dorothy S. Chung, 7202 Verbena Road, Baltimore 21209

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, DECEMBER 29, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-43886.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

@ Printad on Recveled Papar
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY | l
- Tuesday, December 23, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian !

Fease forward billing to:

Allen Mandir 410-486-5812
7202 Verbena Road

Baltimore, MD 21209

ikl - H_—“_‘- -

— " A———

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the .
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-206-A

7202 Verbena Road |

VV/side of Verbena Road, 112 feet +/- north of centerline of Pheasant Cross Drive
3" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

L_egal Owners: Allan S. Mandir and Dorothy S. Chung

Variance to permit a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and a sum

of side yard 27.5 in lieu of the required 40 feet for an existing garage, to be attached to
the dwelling with a mudroom. |

Hearings:  Tuesday, January 13, 2004 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office |
Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue | :

' l'l'l’i
- H

Lt j (85 // ﬂ

* L . T L

y o ﬂf"tl'ﬁ - L", nt T _.,g"';' .J.rr " .?"‘u

}‘% Lol : 1 PR * ] 'P.h'- J
gr?é o ¥ [_!_,.EF = I ' I Furk j
Lo I } k

H
P e S 5
U Al B L I . Pk s

LAWRENCE E., SCHMIDT *
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Number: 2 L (@

Petitioner: /}LL_E_M .zﬁau_\;_l_@. -
Address or Location: __12 © 2_ U(:ﬂ-q}_ﬁ: N A 4g/f #‘gﬁl/nz !/V\,,:f 1 Z 09

A

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: ‘,;"""'m’ .
Address: _

40 -8 =S¥ N

Telephone Number:

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY DF‘HTMENT OF PERMITS AND D OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number Q%] 2. © é&:’ -A Address 7 2—07" Vﬁ;Z_BE;\Lﬁ _/QQ%}.O ]

Contact Person:# &\ Phone Number: 410-887-'3391 |
apner, Fledss Print Yo me

Filing Date: /O- Zm (o . Posting Date: _l , Z“D 5 Closing Date: __f/ l_7 *_03

i

pe ] .

Any contact \made with this office regardiﬁgx he status of4h& administrative variance should be

through the contact person (planner) using the'case number. e 7

1. POSTIﬂdG/COST: The petitioner must use oné"'otattgzel\sign postars on the approved list (on the
reverse'side of this form) and the petitiorter is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any

‘eposting must be done only by-one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner

s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
ate. m -

2, DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or.owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request fora public hearing, the process is not complete on the.glesing date.

: . SEN R ; .
3. ORDER: Atfter the closing date, the fil@ﬁ@i&hl*-be?réﬁv,;emd by the zo;nﬂ"ﬁg or depdty zoning
commiissioner. He may: (a) grant tr%’,#’equestecj! religf; (B) deny th;aa-*,jé‘equestég--"relief; or (C)

order’ that the matter be set in for | en notification

y public hearing.  You will recéiye. wrl
(typicguggithin 7 to 10 days of the clgsing date) as to whether the petition hasbeen granted,
denied

wiil go to public hearing. e ordef will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

_._#

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this offieg. ﬁ;:‘f . ety p LA

E ! ey Ao

{f?”;ﬁ"’gj | flf o= iDﬁgjﬂch.%?ng Dalte;diiﬂiﬁlﬁ;ﬂ” N

Petitioner: This Part of the Fopm'is fot the Sign Pastér Only

) e 7

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Numbe‘r{% 03-| Z O &Q -A Address 2 2-0 2« U@Q—B Ea A 2@)‘9-1:')
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Development Management Baltimore County

M

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

January 9, 2004

Allen Mandir

Dorothy Chung
7202 Verbena Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21209

Dear Mr Mandir and Ms Chung:

RE: Case Number: 04-206-A , 7202 Verbena Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 2, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that ali
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very fruly yours,
w. u w_p 9 -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisot, Zoning Review

WCR:clb

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Papar



_ Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building
Depattment of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

At
h‘l.

&3

Prinied with Soybean Ink
onh Recycled Paper

November 17, 2003

Allen Mandir
Dorothy Chung

7202 Verbena Road
Baltimore, MD 21209

Dear Mr. Mandir & Ms. Chung:

RE: Case Number: 04-2086-A, 7202 Verbena Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on Qctober 24, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several

approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not

Intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

Enclosures

C People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info



700 East Joppa Road

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department 410f§§%_45%18f an -550

County Office Building, Room 111 November 5, 2003

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: November 3, 2003
Aol
Ttem NO.: 195, 197-211

Dear Ms. Hart:

pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surve;yed by
rhis Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required toc be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7 The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

TIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK

rire Marshal's Office 5
PHONE 887-4881

MS-1102F

ce: File

b B 5 v L] & .
@ it with Soybean Ik Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline.info

on Recycied Papor



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND _{& 4

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 10, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111 Noy
Director, Office of Planning Ly 200 2

Administrative Variance

Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 04-206 and 04-207 "vf‘?'s’M//S S/O /V£ /?

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please

contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

oo VoG

Section Chief:

AFK/LL




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 13, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 10, 2003

Item Nos. 195, 196, 197, 198, 199,
200, 202, 203, 204, 205, and 211

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWRB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-11-10-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS 195-206 AND 211-11132003
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Baltimore County
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Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

November 17' 2003

Allen 8. Mandir

Dorothy S. Chung

7202 Verbena Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21209

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance Case No. 04-206-A

Dear Mr. Mandir and Ms. Chung:

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that the posting of the subject
property has resulted in a timely demand on November 10, 2003 for a public hearing
concerning your request for Administrative Variance. | regret to inform you that we are
withholding approval of your request because it has been superseded by a demand for
(aB%qul%: hearing, pursuant to Section 304.4 of the Baltimore Count Zoning Regqulations

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

As a result of the above, the property must be reposted with the hearing date,
time and location. This notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be
billed directly by Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact me at 410-887-33921.

Very truly yours, | |
U 'WMCW 9
Supervisor

Zoning Review

WCR:rjc

¢: Deborah C. Dopkin, P.A.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%(9 Printed on Recycled Paper
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Zoning Commissioner.

Suite 405, County Courts Building

»r

- . Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

March 9, 2003

Leslie M. Pittler, Esquire
29 W. Susquehanna Avenue, Suite 610

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
(7202 Verbena Road)
Dr. Allen Mandir & Dr. Dorothy Chung - Petitioners
Case No. 04-206-A

Dear Mr. Pittler:

This letter is to confirm the status of the Motion for Reconsideration filed by you in the
above-captioned matter and received on February 17, 2004. It is my understanding, based on
separate conversations with you and Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, attorney for Dr. & Mrs, David
Golden, the adjacent property owners, that negotiations continue between the parties and it is
hoped that a settlement agreement will be reached in the near future. Thus, you have requested
that a decision on the Motion be held in abeyance pending the outcome of these negotiationsg,

Therefore, please advise me within thitty (30) days of the date hereof as to whether a
settlement agreement has been reached. If no agreement has been reached, then a decision on the
Motion will be rendered based on the documentation contained therein.

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Very truly yours, fxﬁf
2 7— —
e i

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs . 1or Baltimore County

cc:  Dr. Allen Mandir & Dr. Dorothy Chung
7202 Verbena Road, Baltimore, Md. 21209

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204

Dr. & Mrs. David Golde
7112 Pheasant Cross JJrive, Baltimore, Md. 21209

People's Counsel; Case File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

5{9 Printed on Racyclad Papar

—



Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire
Z.oning Commissioner

Attomey at Law
Suite 610
29 West Susquehanna Ave

Towson, Maryland 21204

February 12, 2004

Telephone: 410-823-4455
Fax: 410-583-7611

401 Bosley Avenue

County Courts Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case Number 04-206 —A

Dear Mr., Commissioner:

Please consider this letter as a Motion For Reconsideration in Case

Number 04-206 A, Petition For Variance W/S Vetbena Road 112 ¢ of the ¢/l Pheasant
Cross Drive, Dr. Allen Mandir & Dr. Dorothy Chung Petitioners. The Order having been
filed on the 21% day of January, 2004, this Motion is within 30 days of said Order and
thus timely.

The basis for this Motion is as follows:

. The Petitioners were not represented by counsel, whereas the protestants were

represented by counsel, thus putting the Petitioners at a disadvantage as to their
burden of proof as set forth in Cromwell,

. The Petitioners did not adequately raise the issue of the uniqueness of the parcel

in question for the reason that thete is no other property on Verbena that is as
narrow as the subject parcel with an adjoining easement.

. The Petitioners did not adequately raise the issue of uniqueness based on the

parcel in question having an irregular shape as opposed to similar parcels on
Verbena.

. The Petitioners did not adequately raise the uniqueness of the patcel based on the

fact that the parcel in question has a steeper grade than other parcels on Verbena
that are terraced lots.

In addition, in your opinion you stated the following “..it is unfortunate that these
parties cannot come together to reach a conclusion of a problem which appears to
negatively impact both properties; however that is within their discretion”. At my
urging a dialogue has begun between the parties with copies of said
cotrrespondence going to counsel for the Goldens’ which could possibly resolve
all outstanding issues. I believe it would be in the best interests of all parties to
keep this matter within your jurisdiction for a period of time thus staying the need
for an appeal to the Board of Appeals so that the parties can come back before
you for a final resolution.



Page 2
Letter to Commissioner Schmidt
February 13, 2004

I would also agree to an informal meeting with counsel for Mr. & Mrs.Golden if
you would deem that appropriate. As you will note I am sending a copy of this
request to opposing counsel.

Very truly yours,
S
[.eslie M. Pittler

Cc: Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204



DEBORAH C. DOPKIN

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, P.A,
ATTORNEY AT LAW

409 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 1000
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

T ———

TELEPHONE 410-821-0200
FACSIMILE 410-823-8509
e-mail ddopkin@dopkinlaw.com

November 14, 2003

Timothy Kotroco, Esquire

Director, Department of Permits and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
111 West Chesgapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: 7202 Verbena Road
Case No, 04-206-A

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

Thig office represents Dr. and Mrs. David Golden, who reside at
7112 Pheasant Cross Drive. The Golden property immediately adjoinsg 7202
Verbena Road, the subject of the above captioned administrative variance
application. This letter and the enclosed application, signed by the
Goldens, are to request a hearing before the 2Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County with respect to the variance that is being requested.
Enclosed is the requigite form and fee of $50.

I would appreciate your entering my appearance on behalf of the
Goldens., As such, I would appreciate receiving copies of all notices,
comments and decisions, including any violation or enforcement actions,
involving 7202 Verbena Road.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

wOrah C. Do n
DCD/ kme
cc: Dr. and Mrs. David Golden

C:Adocs\ KMC\DCDALETTERS 2003kotroco timothy-golden.wpd

RECEIVED

NOV 17 2003
O3-5EO

DEPT. OF PERMITS AND
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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David and C.ozzie Golden

7112 Pheasant Cross Dritve
Balttmore, MDD 21209

January 9, 2004.

Allen Mandir
Dorothy Chung

7202 Verbena Road
Baltimore, MD 21209

Dear Allen and Dorothy,

We are writing to renew our offer to resolve our property issuss in a friendly fashion. If
you are willing to pursue this with us, we would be delighted to meet with you. If 50, we
should try to meet before the hearing scheduled for Thursday January 15.

At this time, our major concern is the water runoff problem that has caused repeated
flooding of our property and fouling of our poo! such that it was unusable for a week at a
time on several occasions this past summer and fall. We have offered before to work
with you to determine the best way to solve this problem. It remains our hope that you
will recognize the causes of this problem and the advantages of a peaceful resolution. If

we work together we can find the best way to remedy this situation to gveryone's
benefit.

T you are willing to meet with us to discuss this, please come by and ring our bell, or
contact us at home (410-484-6164) or on my cell phone (443-253-7153) anytime.

Sincerely,

David and Roslyn Golden
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Tanuary 16, 2004

Dotrothy 8. Chung
7202 Verbena Road
Baltimore, MD 21200

Lawrence E, Schmidy

Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

401 Bosley Avenue |
Towson, MDD 21204 .
Fax; 410-887-3468 |
Tel: 410-887-3864

Re: Varlance hearing to reduce side yard setbacks in ordet to allow attachment of a
garage through a mudroom at 7202 Verbena Road; CASE NUMBER: 04-206-A

Pear Commissivwer Schmidt:

Thank you very much for yonur time in considering our variance request yesterday. We
have given the matter congiderable thought and your point that our existing awHing
hatween the garage and house may constitute an attachment of our garage leaves us now
concerned of a potential zoning violation, of which we were previously unaware, should
our request for variance relisf not be granted. Thus, we would like to respectfully submit
to you, that if for some reason you should choose not to grant this variancc rolief for &
mudroom addition, that you may consider allowing a modified varlance to permit our 2
vear-old attachiment as il stauds.

We still maintain that the proposed mudroom addition is irrelevant 10 and would not
adversely affect the current drainage patterns. It would be built on a preexisting concrete

slals patio which currently drains away from our neighbor’s (the Goldens®) and care
would certainly be taken not to direct any water flow toward their property.

if there is & recent drainage issue as the Goldens allege, it is due, as testified by their own
expert witness, to the disruption of a long-standing swale between our propetties by their
fence placement and their extensive new plantings within the swale, thereby preventing,
the previously existing natural outflow of water. The Goldens did not perform 2 drainage
study at the tme their pool was built, nor could they attest 1o proper prading of their yard
in building the pool. We believe that the burden of proof remain with the Gioldens. Their
expert witness has attestad that thelr improvements (and not ours) have blocked the swale
and now they wish for us 1o bear the cost to build another swale estimated at $4000 to
{8000 which, by their admission, would involve moving their offending fence and
plantings and placing drainage beneath. That they choose to bring this to our attenlion
only this week (their letter dated January 9, 2004 was hand delivered 0 our mailbox on
January 12, 2004) should give pause to their clalms, We do understand theso are diffioult

¢B  dbNd
QCRESRALTY BT1:968 vAUC/AL/TH
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issues and appropriate channels to resolve thesm seem outside the scope of this variancs
hearing.

We understand that it is your sincere wish that we as neighbors reconcile our differences
and truly appreciate your time and etforts toward this end. Because we and the Goldens

slearly have a mutual interest in maintaining our respective properties in good order, we
will unquestionably find & solution to thig problom despite obvious inherant difficulties

with the Goldens. Indeed, we have acquiesced to their previous requests regarditig this
issuc, including moving a downspout pipe to a location they now find unaceeptable, and
are now ‘working through their new demands, which were presented to us for the first
time at the hearing yesterday. We also appreciate your kind and well-intentioned idea of
volunteering courty resoutces to help resolve the Goldsns’ dispuie but we hope you
understand our concerns. 'We simply do not want to be forced to into an inequitable
resolution by unjustly coupling the drainage issue with what we feel is our unrclated wish

to attach our garage through a mudroom. Granting this variance would allow
enlancement of the safety, assthetles, and value of our property in & varianee that has
been routinely granted to many others in our neighborhood.

Thank you again for all your time and consideration in this mattes.

Respectfully yours,

MW l,

Dorothy 8. Clhang, M.D., Ph
7202 Verbena Road

Baltimore, MD 21209

ce: WHM esq.

Bl J9%d i
QcuzcEaa Ty GT:98 PAGT/BT/T0



, 5100
For: Lo oo

g A9%d QZEEEEaU T ET1:98 pEBC/GBT/1H




PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Case Number Q"/" M674 .

PROTESTANT'S SIGN-IN

Name

EET

City, State Zip Code

Dehoran —Dﬂ;@-‘"*ﬂ Mo/ 2-12-5}/ ;
Roshyn ot Gess Or | Colt Hd | 21209
Dauid Bl Goldeny |12 Pheasant Gass O | Bt Hd | 24209
Reetttrep EMite | 2Bom™, ok~ | Bars Mp | 20209
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" Revised 4/17/00
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ING VARIANCE

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 7202 VERBENA R
SUBDIVISION NAME: GREEN GATE
PLAT BOOK #38 FOLIO # 28 LOT # 8 SECTION # 4
OWNERS: ALLEN S. MANDIR & DOROTHY 8, CHUNG
ELECTION DISTRICT: 3

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 2 :

LOT SIZE: 17,444 SQUARE FEET; 0.40 ACRE

ZONING D.R.-2

1"=200" SCALE MAP # N.W. 9-C

PUBLIC SEWER AND WATER

CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA ~NO

100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN - NO

HISTORIC PROPERTY/BUILDING — NG ‘\\3 Lo+

PRIOR ZOING HEARING -~ NO
s

VICINITY MAP

Scare |7 = joad!

ZONING OEFICE PSE OMNLY p
REVIEWED BY ITEM # CASE B

Som 2ok |
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PICTURES TO ACCOMPANY
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
71202 Verbena Road

Baltimore, MD 21209
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PETITION FOR VARIANCE
7202 Verbena Road
Baltimore, MD 21209
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 7202 VERBENA R

SUBDIVISION NAME: GREEN GATE
PLAT BOOK #38 FOLIO # 28 LOT # 8 SECTION #4
OWNERS: ALLEN S. MANDIR & DOROTHY S. CHUNG

ELECTION DISTRICT: 3
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 2 |
LOT SIZE: 17,444 SQUARE FEET; 0.40 ACRE
ZONING D.R.-2

17=200" SCALE MAP # N.W. 9-C

PUBLIC SEWER AND WATER
CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA ~NO
100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN ~ NO .
HISTORIC PROPERTY/BUILDING — NO
PRIOR ZOING HEARING ~ NO

/d
™

YICINITY Mgl
SCALE |V = lotso?

ZONING OEFICE USE OMLY
REVIEWED BY ITEM AASE &

Qi 1206 |

JeneE or DEAONG | "= 3o’
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